
Index 

ACCOUNTING AND 
STATEMENTS (FORM 16) 

Agency agreement, in, 13:15 
Contingent compensation, in, A:14 

co-production agreement, in, 
7:49 

Distribution and licensing, in, 23:3, 
23:4 

Form of, A:17 
Music licence, in, 12:15 

ACTRA PERFORMERS GUILD 
(ACTRA) 

Distributor’s assumption, 23:17 
Distributor’s gross revenues, as 

contingent compensation, A:14 
Independent Production Agreement 

(IPA) 
See PERFORMER AGREE-

MENT 
Jurisdiction of 

language, by, 9:3 
occupation, by, 9:3 
Quebec, in, 9:3 
territory, by, 9:3 

Royalties and residuals, 23:17 

ADAPTATION RIGHT 
See COPYRIGHT 

ADJUSTED GROSS 
PARTICIPATION 

See CONTINGENT COMPENSA-
TION (FORM 13); NET 
PROFIT PARTICIPATION; 
ROYALTIES 

ADVERTISING AND 
PROMOTION 

Generally, 2:57, 2:58 

ADVERTISING AND 
PROMOTION—Cont’d 

Distribution expense, as a, 23:16, 
23:17 

AGENTS 
Capacity to contract, 13:9 
Compensation, 13:5 
Conflicts of interest, 13:19 
Direction of payment, 13:10 
Exclusivity, 13:11 
Expenses of, 13:17, 13:18 
Form of agreement, 13:3 
Lawyers, compared to, 13:24 
Models of representation, 13:2 
Regulation of talent agents, 13:25 
Scope of representation, 13:7 
Subagents, 13:14 
Term of, 13:8 

AGENTS, PAYMENTS TO (FORM 
31) 

Fixed compensation, of, A:12 
Form of, A:49 
Performer agreement, in, 9:9 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:13 
Writer agreement, in, 4:26 

AGREEMENT, FORM OF 
Generally, 23:6 
Accounting, 23:20 
Approval, 23:9 
Arbitration, 23:30 
Assignment, 23:29 
Audit, 23:21 
Budget, 23:9 
Campaign creation, 23:16 
Canadian content certification, 23:9 
Censorship approval, 23:9 

Index-1 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



AGREEMENT, FORM OF 
—Cont’d 

Chain of title, 23:9 
Commitments, 23:17 
Completion guarantee, 23:9 
Conditions precedent, 23:9 
Conformity, 23:9 
Consideration, 23:15 
Contract, term of, 23:11 
Costs, 

administration costs, 23:16 
material production, 23:16 

Credits, 23:22 
Cross-collateralization, 23:17 
Date of agreement, 23:7 
Debts, bad, 23:15, 23:17 
Default, 23:26 
Delivery, 23:9, 23:14 
Delivery materials, 23:14 
Description of rights, 23:10 
Distribution fees, 23:19 
Double deductions, 23:17 
Earned advances, 23:15 
Editing rights, 23:16 
Effect of termination, 23:27 
Examination, 23:21 
Expenses, 

allocation, 23:17 
distribution, 23:16 
inflated, 23:17 

Financing, 23:9 
Gross receipts 

generally, 23:15 
allocation of, 23:15 
buying, 23:15 

Home video, 23:15 
Identification of the parties, 23:8 
Insurance, 23:9, 23:25 
Losses, 23:15, 23:17 
Merchandising, 23:15 
Minimum guarantee, 23:16 
Publicity, 23:16 
Rebates, 23:15, 23:17 
Recitals of the parties, 23:8 

AGREEMENT, FORM OF 
—Cont’d 

Remedies, 23:26 
Representations, 23:23 
Reserved rights, 23:13 
Reserves, 23:15 
Royalties, 23:17 
Script approval, 23:9 
Security documentation, 23:9 
Services contracted, description of, 

23:28 
Set-off, 23:16 
Set up charges, 23:16 
Sheltered receipts, 23:15 
Term, 23:15, 23:17 
Termination, effect of, 23:27 
Territory of the license, 23:12 
Title, 23:9 
Value-added taxes, 23:15 
Warranties, 23:23 
Withholding taxes, 23:15, 23:18 

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF 
MUSICIANS (AFM) 

Canadian Production Agreement, 
12:30 

Collective agreement, 12:31 
Reuse fees, 12:17 

ANCILLARY RIGHTS 
ROYALTIES 

Distribution and licensing, 23:15 

ANIMATION 
Generally, 4:47 

APPROVAL RIGHTS (FORM 7) 
Completion guarantor, of, 21:3 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:68 
Director, by, 8:10 
Form of, A:8 
Performer, by, 9:35 
Producer, by, 8:2 
Tax credits, by non-Canadians, 17:6 
Tax credits, effect upon eligibility 

for, 17:6 
Waivers of in debt financing, 20:13 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-2 



ARBITRATION (FORM 29) 
Agency agreement, in, 13:13 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:72 
DGC Guild Basic Agreement vari-

ance, in, 8:7 
Form of, A:47 
Script conformity, 23:9 

ARTIFICIAL BREAK-EVEN 
Generally, A:14 

ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE 
Filmed performances, 9:58 
Generated content, 2:81 
Grant of rights - producer-friendly, 

A:66 

ASSIGNMENT CLAUSE (FORM 
28) 

Generally, 3:12 
Agency agreement, in, 13:21 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:73 
Form of, A:46 
Performer agreement, of, 9:46 
Writing services, transfer, in, 4:59 

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS 
See TRANSFER OF RIGHTS 

(FORM 4) 

ASSISTANCE (TAX CREDIT) 
Generally, 15:14, 17:2, 17:5 
Comparison chart, 18:2 

ASSOCIATION DES 
PRODUCTEURS DE FILMS 
ET TELEVISION DU 
QUEBEC (APFTQ) 

Performer agreement, in, 9:2 
Writing agreements, in, 4:6 

ATTESTATION 
See TESTIMONIAL (FORM 45) 

AUDIT 
See EXAMINATION AND AUDIT 

(FORM 17) 

AUTHOR-WRITTEN SEQUELS 
OR PREQUELS 

Generally, 3:33 

BAD DEBT EXPENSE 
Generally, 23:15, 23:17 

BANKRUPTCY 
Reversion of rights, A:38 
Termination for, A:38 

BIOGRAPHY 
See NAME, LIKENESS, 

BIOGRAPHY, VOICE 
(FORM 19) 

BREAKAGE 
Completion guarantee, in, 21:9 

CANADA MEDIA FUND 
Generally, 19:1 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
Tax credit, administration of, 17:1 
Tax credit opinions and rulings, 

17:7 

CANADIAN ASSOCIATION OF 
BROADCASTERS 

Broadcast codes, 2:74 

CANADIAN AUDIO-VISUAL 
CERTIFICATION OFFICE 
(CAVCO) 

‘‘Canadian,’’ defined for points, 
16:2 

‘‘Canadian film or video produc-
tion,’’ 16:1, 16:2, 17:4 

Canadian ownership and control, 
17:6 

Canadian Production Agreement of 
the American Federation of 
Musicians, certification as a 
condition of, 12:30 

Certification, 16:1, 16:2 
Credits, effect upon tax credit of, 

17:4, 17:6 
CRTC certification, compared to, 

16:1 

INDEX 

Index-3 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



CANADIAN AUDIO-VISUAL 
CERTIFICATION OFFICE 
(CAVCO)—Cont’d 

Discretion in administration, 16:3 
Points calculation of Canadian pro-

duction, 16:2, 17:4, 18:2 
Producer control guidelines, 17:6 
‘‘Producer’’ defined, 16:2 
UBCP performer agreement, in, 

9:52 
Warranty of eligibility for certifica-

tion by, A:27 

CANADIAN CERTIFICATION 
Generally, 16:1, 16:2, 16:4, 17:4, 

23:9 

CANADIAN FEDERATION OF 
MUSICIANS 

Generally, 12:31 

‘‘CANADIAN FILM OR VIDEO 
PRODUCTION’’ 

Certification as, 16:2, 17:4 
Generally, 16:1 

CANADIAN FILM OR VIDEO 
PRODUCTION SERVICES 
TAX CREDIT (CPSTC) 

Generally, 18:1 
Compared to other tax credits, 18:2 

CANADIAN FILM OR VIDEO 
PRODUCTION TAX CREDIT 
(CPTC) 

Generally, 18:1 
Assistance, 15:14, 17:2, 17:5 
Broadcaster investments, 17:4 
Calculation chart, 18:3 
Canada Revenue Agency, 17:1, 

17:7 
Canadian film or video production, 

17:4 
Canadian film or video production 

certificate, 17:4 
Canadian Television Fund, 17:2 
CAVCO certification of, 16:2, 17:1 
Compared to other tax credits, 18:2 

CANADIAN FILM OR VIDEO 
PRODUCTION TAX CREDIT 
(CPTC)—Cont’d 

Co-production (treaty), qualification 
of, 17:4 

Copyright ownership, 17:4 
Cost or capital cost of production, 

17:2, 17:4, 17:5 
Deferrals, treatment of, 17:5 
Defined, 17:2 
Distribution, 17:4, 17:6 
Eligible production, 17:3 
Excluded production genres, 17:4 
Grants, treatment of, 17:2 
Investments, treatment of, 17:2, 

17:4 
Loans (forgivable), treatment of, 

15:20, 17:2 
Non-Canadian 

credit to, 17:6 
distribution by, 17:4, 17:6 
fees to, 17:6 
labour, 17:5 
markets, revenues of, 17:4 
ownership or control by, 17:6 

Opinions and rulings, 17:7 
Post-production services, 17:5 
Producer control, 17:6 
Provincial tax credits, treatment of, 

17:2 
Qualified corporation, 17:2, 17:3 
Qualified labour expenditure, 17:2, 

17:5 
Qualified production, 17:2 
Salary or wages, 17:5 
Shown in Canada requirement, 17:4 

CANADIAN MEDIA PRODUCERS 
ASSOCIATION (CMPA) 

DGC Guild Basic Agreement, in, 
8:6 

Performer agreement, in, 9:2 
Writer agreement, in, 4:2, 4:56 

CANADIAN MUSICAL 
REPRODUCTION RIGHTS 
AGENCY (CMRRA) 

Generally, 12:4, 12:7 to 12:9 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-4 



‘‘CANADIAN PROGRAM’’ 
Certification as, 16:4 
Generally, 16:1 

CANADIAN RADIO-TELEVISION 
AND 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
COMMISSION (CRTC) 

Broadcasting Act restrictions on 
content, 2:73 

Canadian content, 16:1 
‘‘Canadian program,’’ certification 

as, in completion guarantee, 
21:6 

‘‘Canadian program,’’ defined, 7:22, 
16:1, 16:4 

CAVCO certification, compared to, 
16:1 

Certification, 16:1, 16:4 
Co-ventures, 7:22, 16:4, 16:5 
Dramatic programming credit, 16:7 
Licensed broadcaster as investor for 

tax credits, 17:4 
Non-Canadians in Canadian 

program, 16:1, 16:4 
Points calculation of Canadian 

program, 7:22, 16:1, 16:2 
‘‘Producer,’’ defined, 16:4 
‘‘Production package,’’ 16:4, 16:6 
Twinning, 16:6, 17:4 
Warranty of eligibility for certifica-

tion by, A:27 

CANADIAN TELEVISION FUND 
(CTF) 

Assistance under tax credit, as, 17:2 
Grant, as a, 15:14 
Licence fee program, 15:2 
‘‘Regional’’ incentives, 7:17 
Tax credits applied to production 

using, 18:2 

CENSORSHIP 
See CLASSIFICATION 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP 
Generally, 3:6, 10:4 

CHAIN OF TITLE 
See TRANSFER OF RIGHTS 

(FORM 4) 

CHECKLISTS 
Development, 1:1 
Distribution and licensing, 22:1 
Producer’s errors and omissions 

insurance, B:1 
Production, 6:1 

CHILD PORNOGRAPHY 
See CRIMINAL CODE 

CHILDREN 
Child welfare, 2:72 
Young offenders, 2:71 

CLASSIFICATION 
Generally, 2:75 

CLEARANCE OF RIGHTS 
Generally, 2:1 

CLEARANCE PROCEDURES 
See ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 

(E&O) 

CLIP, MOTION PICTURE OR 
TELEVISION 

Agreement for use of excerpt of, 
form of, 10:3 

COMPENSATION (FORMS 11, 12 
AND 13) 

Generally, 12:27 
Royalties, 12:27 

COMPLETION BONDS 
Generally, 21:2 

COMPLETION GUARANTEES 
Abandonment, 21:3 
Approvals of guarantor, 21:3 
Bank account takeovers, 21:8 
Canadian certification, 21:6 
Cast and crew substitution, 23:9, 

23:23 
Co-production (treaty), 7:27 
Co-production, of, 7:52, 7:59, 7:66 

INDEX 

Index-5 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



COMPLETION GUARANTEES 
—Cont’d 

Cut-through, 21:7 
Debt financing, for, 20:14 
Delivery, 21:3 
Distribution and licensing condi-

tion, as a, 23:9 
Documentation of, 21:4 
Enhancements, 21:3 
Exclusions, 21:3 
Fee for, 21:2, 21:5 
Generally, 21:1 
Holdbacks, 21:1, 21:12 
Inducement letters, 21:9 
Insurance requirements, 21:3 
Loss payee endorsements, 21:7 
No-claims rebate, 7:52, 21:2, 21:13 
Non-Canadian, effect on tax credit, 

17:6 
Power of attorney, 21:11 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:15 
Production price, 21:3 
Recoupment by guarantor, 21:3 
Security interests in, 21:3 
Strike price, 21:3 
Take-over rights, 21:4 to 21:6, 21:9 

to 21:11 
Title defects, 21:3 

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO 
AN AGREEMENT (FORM 3) 

Form of, A:4 
Option and literary purchase, in, 3:6 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
Contractual (express or implied), 

2:29 
Ideas as, 2:28 
Springboard doctrine, 2:33 
Use of, 2:30, 2:33 

CONFIDENTIALITY 
Agreement, form of, 5:5 
Circumstances of, 2:32 
Clause, form of, A:44 

CONFIDENTIALITY—Cont’d 
Duty/obligation of, 2:30, 2:32, 5:6 
Implied contracts of, 5:6 
Quality of, 2:30, 2:31 
Submissions, 5:5, 5:6 

CONSULTATION RIGHT 
See APPROVAL RIGHTS (FORM 

7) 

CONTINGENT COMPENSATION 
(FORM 13) 

Agency agreement, in, 13:5 
Composer agreement, in, 12:27 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:65 
Form of, A:14 
Music licences, in, 12:15 
Option and literary purchase, net 

profit in, 3:40 
Option and literary purchase, royal-

ties for, 3:9 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:18 
Writer agreement, in, 4:24 

CO-PRODUCTION 
Accounting of, 7:49 
Agreement, 7:34 
Approvals of, 7:68 
Arbitration of disputes of, 7:43, 

7:73 
Assignment of, 7:73 
Buy/sell, 7:59 
Capital contribution to, 7:56, 7:57, 

7:59, 7:64 
Completion guarantee of, 7:52, 

7:65 
Control of, 7:43 
Credits of, 7:67 
CRTC co-venture, 7:22 
Currency, 7:74 
Default under, 7:59, 7:64 
Delivery of, 7:69 
Disposition of, 7:58 
Distribution and licensing of, 7:66, 

7:69 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-6 



CO-PRODUCTION—Cont’d 
Domestic 

reasons for, 7:17 
‘‘regional’’ incentives, 7:17 
tax credit treatment of, 7:17 

Encumbrances of, 7:39, 7:57 
Exclusivity, 7:38 
Expenses of, 7:65 
Fees under, 7:65 
Indemnity of, 7:57 
Insurance of, 7:51 
Interim financing of, 7:56, 7:65 
International non-treaty, 7:33 
Interprovincial 

tax credits applied to, 18:2 
Investment, compared to, 15:10 
Management of, 7:43 
Name of, 7:39 
Net profit of, 7:65 
Options, 7:39 
Over-budgets, 7:46 
Ownership of, 7:36, 7:39, 7:54, 

7:57 
Partnership, as, 7:40 
Producer service agreement 

compared to, 7:41, 8:2 
Production schedule, 7:47 
Property, description of, 7:53 
Representations and warranties, 

7:54, 7:64 
Revenues of, 7:39, 7:56, 7:59, 7:66 
Rights 

included, 7:36 
reversion of, 7:39 
transfer of, 7:54, 7:56 

Subsequent production, 7:37, 7:54, 
7:70 

Substitution of party to, 7:59 
Takeover of, 7:59 
Tax credit eligibility of, 7:40, 17:5 
Termination of, 7:59 
Treaty 

generally, 7:3 
advance ruling, 7:35 

CO-PRODUCTION—Cont’d 
Treaty—Cont’d 

authorities, 7:53 
authorities to certify, 7:24, 7:28 
CAVCO certification of, 16:2 
certification of, 7:28, 7:64 
completion guarantee, in, 21:6 
conflict of law, 7:28 
control of, common, 7:36 
copyright, 7:28 
creative control of, 7:28 
creative minimum, 7:53 
customs, 7:23 
default by co-producer, 7:28 
expenditures under, 7:27 
financing of, 7:27 
immigration, 7:23 
insurance, 7:27 
investment, minimum, 7:27 
limitations of, 7:28 
management of, common, 7:36 
multilateral, 7:25, 7:33 
nationals, 7:24, 7:26, 7:27, 7:33, 

7:51, 7:53 
non-treaty country, shooting in, 

7:27 
ownership of, common, 7:36 
parties to, 7:25 
producer agreement, compared 

to, 8:2 
reasons for, 7:23 
residents, 7:24, 7:26, 7:51, 7:53 
tax credit qualification of, 17:4 
tax credits applied to, 18:2 
Telefilm Canada, 7:24, 7:26 
twinning, 16:6, 17:4 

Value added taxes, 7:71 

COPYRIGHT 
Adaptation, A:5, 2:4, 2:6, 3:12 

music, of, 12:2 
Agreement for use of works, form 

of, 10:3 
Architectural work, 2:3, 2:10 
Artistic craftsmanship, work of, 2:3 

INDEX 

Index-7 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



COPYRIGHT—Cont’d 
Artistic work, 2:3, 2:4, 2:14 
Assignment, 2:7, 3:2, 5:8 
Authorization right, 2:4, 3:12 
Authorship, 2:3, 2:7, 2:18, 2:58, 

4:1, 5:8, 8:1, 8:4 
generally, 2:2, 2:3, 2:7, 2:18, 

2:58, 4:1, 5:8, 8:1, 8:4 
joint, 5:8, 7:2, 7:3 
music, of, 12:2 
warranties regarding, A:30 

Berne Convention, 2:3, 2:4, 2:7, 
2:10, 2:18 

Best practices, 2:12 
Cinematographic work, 2:3, 2:4, 

2:10 
Collectives, 3:33 
Collective work, 7:2 
Communication signal, 2:3, 2:4 
Compilation, 2:3, 2:17, 7:2 
Contracts of service, A:5, 4:1 
Criticism, 2:12 
De minimus 

See incidental use, infra 
Dramatic work, 2:3, 2:4, 2:19 
Employee-for-hire, A:5 
Employer, by 

See contracts of service, supra 
Facts and news, 2:10 
Fair dealing, 2:12, 2:17 
Fictional characters, 2:19 
First owner, 2:7 
Fixation right, 2:4 
Formats, 2:2 
Ideas, 2:13 
Incidental use, 2:2, 2:15 
Industrial designs, 2:14 
Infringement, 2:2, 2:17, 2:33 

exceptions to, 2:3, 2:9 
insurance of, 11:11 
insurance risk, as, 11:1 

International considerations, 2:3, 
2:8, 2:18 

Interviews and oral statements, 2:13 
License, 2:7, 3:2, 10:3 

COPYRIGHT—Cont’d 
Literary work, 2:3, 2:4, 2:19 
Logo as, 2:21 
Mechanical rights, 2:4 
Media, A:5 
Moral rights 

(See also MORAL RIGHTS, 
WAIVER OF (FORM 35)) 

generally, 2:6 
music, in, 12:14 

Mortgage of, 20:12, 23:9, 23:23, 
23:29 

Musical work, 2:3, 2:4 
Neighbouring rights, 2:4 
News events, 2:10 
News reporting, 2:12 
North American Free Trade Agree-

ment (NAFTA), 2:18 
Notices, 5:3, 17:4 
Originality, 2:3 
Ownership, A:5, 2:2, 2:7, 2:61, 3:4, 

4:1, 5:8, 20:12 
broadcaster, by, 15:4 
completion guarantor approval 

of, 21:3 
co-production (treaty), 7:28 
co-production, of, 7:36, 7:39, 

7:54 
deferrals, in, 15:13 
distributor, by, 15:7 
gap financing, in, 15:25 
grants, in, 15:16 
investor, by, 15:10 
lenders, by, 15:22 
music, of, 12:2 
sponsors, by, 15:19 
tax credit, effect upon, 17:5, 17:6 
tax credit, requirements of, 17:4, 

18:2 
warranties regarding, A:30 

Performer’s performance, 2:3, 2:4, 
2:18 

Production rights, 2:4, 3:12 
Public art, 2:11 
Publication, 2:3, 5:8 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-8 



COPYRIGHT—Cont’d 
Publication right, 2:4 
Public domain, 2:10, 2:18 
Public performance rights, 2:4, 3:12 
Public presentation or display right, 

2:4, 3:12 
Registration, 4:60, 5:3, 23:14 

applications, form of, 5:7 
debt financing, in, 20:12 

Rental [and lending] right, 2:4 
Reproduction right, 2:3, 2:4, 3:12 

music, of, 12:2 
Research, 2:12 
Rome Convention, 2:4, 2:18 
Searches 

generally, 2:7, 3:4 
debt financing, in, 20:12 

Sound recording, 2:3, 2:4 
Substantiality of copy, 2:2, 2:12, 

2:19 
Symbols, 2:7 
Telecommunication right, 2:4 
Term or duration of, 2:3, 2:8, 2:18 
Titles, in, 2:5, 3:12 
Trade-mark, in, 2:21 
Translation, 4:61 
Translation rights, 2:4, 3:12 

music, of, 12:2 
Universal Copyright Convention, 

2:3, 2:7, 2:18 
Unlocatable copyright owners, 2:20 
Useful articles, 2:14 
User-generated content, 2:16 
Works protected by, 2:3 
World Trade Organization, 2:3 
Writers, by, 4:1 

CORPORATE PRODUCTIONS 
Generally, 4:49 

COUNTERPARTS, EXECUTION 
IN (FORM 43) 

Form of, A:61 

COVER VERSION 
Generally, 23:9 

CREDIT (FORM 18) 
Anonymous, A:24 
‘‘Based upon,’’ A:20 
Breach of, A:23 
Contractual obligation for, A:19 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:67 
Created by, 4:6 
Director, 8:21 
Distribution and licensing agree-

ments, in, A:22 
Excessive, A:21 
Form of, A:19 
Moral right, as, A:24, 2:6 
Music licence, in, 12:19 
Music right, as, A:24 
Non-Canadians, for, 17:6 
Option and literary purchase, in, 

3:43 
Performer agreement, in, 9:17 
Possessory, A:20 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:21 
Pseudonymous, A:24, 2:6 
Refuse, right to, A:24 
Tax credit requirement for, 18:2 
Tax credit restrictions on non-Cana-

dian, 18:2 
Tax credits, for, 17:4, 17:6 
Underlying or source work, 3:43 
Writing agreement, in, 4:23 

CREW AGREEMENT 
See PRODUCER, DIRECTOR 

AND CREW AGREEMENTS 

CREW FEES 
Completion guarantees, in, 21:3, 

21:9 

CRIMINAL CODE 
Generally, 2:63 
Child pornography, 2:65 
Hate propaganda, 2:67, 2:74 
Intimate images, 2:70 
Libel, 2:66 
Obscenity, 2:64 

INDEX 

Index-9 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



CRIMINAL CODE—Cont’d 
Private communications, intercep-

tion of, 2:68 
Publication bans, court ordered, 

2:69, 2:76 
Public good, 2:64 
Sedition, 2:66, 2:74 
Voyeurism, 2:70 

CROSS-COLLATERALIZATION 
Generally, 23:17 

CURRENCY (FORM 37) 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:74 
Exchange of, 23:18 
Form of, A:55 

CUSTOMS TARIFF 
Generally, 2:74 

DATE OF AGREEMENT (FORM 
1) 

Co-production agreement, in, 7:35 
Form of, A:2 

DEBT FINANCING 
Buyers, evaluation of, 20:3, 20:16 
Contracts, evaluation of, 20:7 
Currency risk, 20:16 
Fees, 20:17 
Generally, 20:2 
Guarantees, 20:18 
Insurance, 20:12, 20:14 
Loans (forgivable), 15:20 
Security, conflicts regarding, 20:11 
Set-up charges, 23:18 
Tax credit risks, 20:4 

DEFAMATION 
Apology, 2:47 
Broadcast, 2:36 
Consent to, 2:40 
Damages, quantum of, 2:48 
Defamatory statement, 2:34, 2:35, 

2:39 
Defences/exceptions, 2:38 
Disclaimers, 2:47, 2:61 
Fair comment, 2:42, 2:45 

DEFAMATION—Cont’d 
Fictional characters, 2:37, 2:46, 

2:47, 2:60 
Generally, 2:34 
Group, of a, 2:37 
Identification of plaintiff, 2:34, 

2:37, 2:46, 2:54 
Innocent dissemination, 2:43 
Innuendo, 2:35 
Malice, 2:41, 2:42 
Moral right alternative, as, 2:6 
Privileges, qualified and absolute, 

2:41 
Publication, 2:34 to 2:36 
Public figures, of, 2:45 
Quebec law, 2:37, 2:48 
Release from, 2:40 
Responsible communication 

defence, 2:44 
Rumours, 2:35, 2:42 
Wording, 2:59 

DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 
(FORM 23) 

Agency agreement, in, 13:22 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:59 
Equitable remedies, and, A:40, 

A:41 
Form of, A:38 
Music licences, in, 12:20 
Notice and cure provision, A:38 
Option and literary purchase, in, 

3:14 
Performer agreement, in, 9:26 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:17 
Reversion right in option and liter-

ary purchase, 3:41 
Writer agreement, in, 4:37 

DEFERRED COMPENSATION 
(FORM 12) 

Agency agreement, in, 13:5 
Composer agreement, in, 12:27 
Contingent compensation, as, A:14 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-10 



DEFERRED COMPENSATION 
(FORM 12)—Cont’d 

Co-production agreement, in, 7:56, 
7:65 

Described, 15:11 
Form of, A:13 
Music licences, in, 12:15 
Ownership, 15:13 
Postponements, compared to, 15:11 
Profit participation, 15:13 
Recoupment of, 15:13 
Tax credit treatment of, 17:5 
Terms of payment, 15:12 
Writer agreement, in, 4:59 

DEFICIT FINANCING 
See DEBT FINANCING; GAP 

FINANCING; LOANS 
(FORGIVABLE) 

DELIVERY 
Completion guarantee, coverage by, 

21:3 
Risk in interim financing, 15:26 
Service agreements, in, A:9 

DELIVERY (DISTRIBUTION AND 
LICENSING) 

Generally, 23:9, 23:14 
DEVELOPMENT 

Checklist, 1:1 
Non-Canadian, effect on tax credit 

of, 17:6 
DIGITAL PRODUCTION 

Generally, 4:48 
DIRECTOR AGREEMENT 

See PRODUCER, DIRECTOR 
AND CREW AGREEMENTS 

DIRECTORS GUILD OF 
AMERICA (DGA) 

Agency rider, 13:1, 13:6 
DIRECTORS GUILD OF 

CANADA (DGC) 
Guild Basic Agreement 

See PRODUCER, DIRECTOR 
AND CREW crAGREE-
MENTS 

DIRECTORS GUILD OF 
CANADA (DGC)—Cont’d 

Jurisdiction, 8:12 
Representation by, 8:3 
Secondary use payments, 8:19 

DISCLAIMERS 
Generally, 2:47, 2:61 

DISTRIBUTION ADVANCES 
Generally, 23:4 
Conditions precedent to, 23:9 
Delays and abatement of, 23:9, 

23:18 
Described, 15:5 
Licences, compared to, 15:5 
Minimum guarantee, 15:5 
Ownership by distributor, 15:7 
Profit participation by distributor, 

15:7 
Recoupment of, 15:7 
Terms of payment of, 15:6 

DISTRIBUTION AND 
LICENSING 

ACTRA assumption agreement for, 
23:17 

Approvals, effect upon tax credit of, 
17:6 

Checklist, 22:1 
Co-production, of, 7:66, 7:69 
Fees and commissions, 23:10, 

23:15 
Licence fee, 23:3 
Models of, 23:2 
Net compared to gross, 23:4 
Non-Canadian, effect upon tax 

credit of, 17:4, 17:6 
Sale, compared to, 15:5 
Sub-distribution, 23:15, 23:16, 

23:18 
Tax credit requirements for, 17:4, 

18:2 

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 
Generally, 23:16 

INDEX 

Index-11 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 
Co-production, in, 7:39, 7:56 

DIVERSITY 
Independent Production Agreement, 

4:57 

EDITING RIGHTS 
Distribution and licensing, 23:16 

ENCUMBRANCES 
Completion guarantee, 21:3 
Co-production, in, 7:39, 7:57 
Security, conflicting, 20:11 
Title, on, 2:7 

ENDORSEMENTS 
Generally, A:25, 2:6, 2:27.30, 2:57, 

2:58, 3:12 

ENGLISH LANGUAGE 
CONTRACTS IN QUEBEC 
CLAUSE CR(FORM 42) 

Form of, A:60 

ENTIRE AGREEMENT CLAUSE 
(FORM 40) 

Form of, A:58 

EQUITABLE REMUNERATION 
Generally, 2:4 

EQUITY INVESTMENT 
See INVESTMENT 

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 
(E&O) 

Music clearance, B:4 
Photography licenses, B:5 

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 
INSURANCE 

Producer’s. See INSURANCE 

ESCROW AGREEMENTS FOR 
FEES 

See SECURITY FOR PAYMENT 
(FORM 14) 

EXAMINATION AND AUDIT 
(FORM 17) 

Agency agreement, in, 13:16 
Contingent compensation, in, A:14 
Distribution and licencing, in, 23:3, 

23:4, 23:21 
Form of, A:18 
Music licences, in, 12:15 

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

Debt financing, in, 20:16 

EXTRAS 
See PERFORMER AGREEMENT 

‘‘FAVOURED NATIONS’’ 
CLAUSES 

Generally, 9:37 

FICTIONAL 
CHARACTERS/NAMES 

Copyright, aspects of, 2:19 
Defamation, aspects of, 2:37, 2:46, 

2:47 
Industrial designs, likeness on, 2:14 
Personality rights, aspects of, 2:53, 

2:57, 2:60 

FIRST LOOK DEALS 
Generally, 15:20 

FIRST NEGOTIATION/FIRST 
REFUSAL RIGHTS (FORM 
25) 

Co-production agreement, in, 7:58 
Form of, A:43 
Option and literary purchase, in, 

3:34 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:10 

FIXED COMPENSATION (FORM 
11) 

Agency, 13:5 
Composer agreement, in, 12:27 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:65 
Form of, A:12 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-12 



FIXED COMPENSATION (FORM 
11)—Cont’d 

Music licences, in, 12:15 
Option and literary purchase, 

purchase price of, 3:8 
Performer agreement, in, 9:15, 9:22 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:18 

FORCE MAJEURE (FORM 39) 
Completion guarantees, in, 21:3 
Form of, A:57 

FREEDOM OF 
EXPRESSION/PRESS 

Confidential information and, 2:29 
Defamation, and, 2:42 
Privacy and personality rights, and, 

2:57 
Trade-mark and, 2:27.70, 2:29 

FURTHER DOCUMENTS 
CLAUSE (FORM 33) 

Form of, A:51 

GAP FINANCING 
Deficit financing, 15:23 
Described, 15:23 
Insurance gap, 15:23 
Ownership in, 15:25 
Profit participation in, 15:25 
Recoupment of, 15:25 
Terms of payment, 15:24 
Time variable contingent (TVC), 

15:23 

GENERATIVE AI 
Use of (WIPA), 4:58 

GOODS AND SERVICES TAX 
See also VALUE ADDED TAXES 
Generally, 14:7 

GOVERNING LAW CLAUSE 
(FORM 41) 

Form of, A:59 

GRANT OF RIGHTS 
See TRANSFER OF RIGHTS 

(FORM 4) 

GRANTS 
Assistance under tax credit, as, 17:2 
Described, 15:14 
Ownership by grantor, 15:15 
Profit participation of, 15:15 
Recoupment of, 15:15 
Terms of payment, 15:15 

GROSS PARTICIPATION 
See CONTINGENT COMPENSA-

TION (FORM 13); NET 
PROFIT PARTICIPATION; 
ROYALTIES 

GROSS RECEIPTS 
See DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 

HARASSMENT 
Freedom from (WIPA), 4:57 

HARMONIZED SALES TAX 
See GOODS AND SERVICES TAX 

HARRY FOX AGENCY 
Generally, 12:9 

HEADINGS CLAUSE (FORM 36) 
Form of, A:54 

HOME VIDEO ROYALTIES 
Generally, 12:15, 23:3, 23:10, 

23:15 

IDEAS 
Confidential information, as, 2:28, 

2:31, 2:33, 5:6 
Copyright aspects of, 2:13 

ILLEGALITY CLAUSE (FORM 
38) 

Form of, A:56 

IMMIGRATION 
Work permit requirements, A:9 

INDEX 

Index-13 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



INCOME TAX ACT 
AMENDMENTS 

Generally, 17:2, 17:4 

INDEMNITY (FORM 21) 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:57 
Form of, A:36 
Music licences, in, 12:18 
Performer agreement, in, 9:30 
Writer agreement, in, 4:59 

INDEPENDENT PRODUCTION 
AGREEMENT (IPA) 

Generally, 9:2 

INDUCEMENT LETTER 
Form of, A:10 

INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS 
Generally, 2:14 

INSURANCE 
Abandonment, 11:9 
Additional insured, 11:5 
Aircraft, 11:6, 11:15 
All risks policies, 11:10, 11:14, 

11:15 
Amount of coverage, 11:2, 11:9 
Animals, 10:5, 11:6, 11:15 
Application for, 11:3 
Binder note, 11:2 
Cast, 7:51, 11:2, 11:13 
Certificates of, 11:2 
Claims made and reported, 11:7, 

11:10 
Clearance procedures, 11:11 
Completion guarantee, of, 21:7 
Completion guarantor approvals of, 

21:3 
Co-production (treaty), 7:27 
Co-production, of parties to, 11:4 
Co-productions, 7:51 
Cover note, 11:2 
Deductibles, 11:2, 11:9 
Distribution and licensing condi-

tion, as, 23:25 
Distribution expense, as, 23:16 

INSURANCE—Cont’d 
Eligibility for, A:9, A:34 
Entertainment package, 11:2, 11:12 
Errors and omissions 

See producer’s errors and omis-
sions liability, infra 

Essential element, 11:13 
Exclusions and limitations, 11:10, 

11:11 
Extra expense, 11:2, 11:16 
Faulty stock, 11:2, 11:14 
Gap financing, in, 15:23 
General liability, 11:2, 11:17 
Loss payee, 11:4 
Misrepresentation in application for, 

11:3, 11:10 
Money and securities, 11:2, 11:17 
Motor vehicles, 11:2, 11:6, 11:15, 

11:17 
Mysterious disappearance, 11:16 
Named insured, 11:4 
Named perils policies, 11:10, 11:11 
Negative and master tape, 11:2, 

11:14 
Occurrence policies, 11:10 
Office contents, 11:2, 11:6, 11:15, 

11:17 
‘‘Other insurance’’ clauses, 11:5 
Policy, 11:2 
Premium, 11:2 
Producer’s errors and omissions 

liability, 2:7, 2:60, 11:2, 11:11 
clearance procedures, B:1, 11:11 
commentary, 11:11 
debt financing, in, 20:12, 20:14 

Props, sets, wardrobe, 11:2, 11:6, 
11:15 

Risks insured, 11:6, 11:10 
Stop dates, 11:10 
Stunts, 11:6, 11:13 
Subrogation, 11:5 
Term of coverage, 11:2, 11:7 
Territory of coverage, 11:8 
Travel accident, 11:18 
War zone, 11:6 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-14 



INSURANCE—Cont’d 
Watercraft, 11:6, 11:15 
Workers’ compensation, 8:22, 11:18 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENT 
CLAUSE (FORM 22) 

Distribution, 23:25 
Form of, A:37 
Performer agreement, in, 9:34 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:22 
Writer agreement, in, 4:41 

INTEREST CHARGE 
Distribution expense, as, 23:16 

INTERIM FINANCING 
Considerations, 15:26 
Co-production, of, 7:56, 7:65 
Generally, 15:1 

INTERNATIONAL STANDARD 
AUDIOVISUAL NUMBER 
CR(ISAN) 

Generally, 5:10 

INVESTMENT 
Approvals, effect on tax credit of, 

17:6 
Assistance under tax credits, as, 

17:2 
Co-production, compared to, 15:10 
Co-production, in, 7:56 
Described, 15:8 
Equity, 15:10 
Ownership by investor, 15:10 
Profit participation by investor, 

15:10 
Recoupment of, 15:10 
Revenue defined in, 15:10 
Terms of payment, 15:9 

INVESTMENT CANADA ACT 
Tax credit requirement, 18:2 

JOINT VENTURE 
See CO-PRODUCTION 

LABORATORY ACCESS 
Completion guarantee, in, 21:10 
Co-production, in a, 7:69 
Letter, 23:9, 23:14 

LAW OF CONTRACT CLAUSE 
See GOVERNING LAW CLAUSE 

(FORM 41) 

LAWYERS 
Agents, compared to, 13:24 

LEGAL ACTION AGAINST 
THIRD PARTIES, RIGHT TO 
TAKE CR(FORM 5) 

Form of, A:6 

LEGAL MEMORANDA 
All rights over image, IF:1 
Commonalities between works, 

IF:7 
Contractor versus employee, IF:9 
Created in course of employment, 

first owner, IF:5 
Defamation in Quebec, IF:8 
Depiction releases, enforceability, 

IF:3 
Judicial review, standard, IF:4 
Not fully executed contract, IF:2 
Public good defence, IF:6 

LEGENDS 
Copyright, 2:7 
Trade-mark, 2:23 

LETTERS OF CREDIT 
See SECURITY FOR PAYMENT 

(FORM 14) 

LIBEL 
See DEFAMATION 

LICENCE FEE (DISTRIBUTION) 
Generally, 23:3 
Conditions precedent to, 23:9 

LICENCE OF RIGHTS 
See TRANSFER OF RIGHTS 

(FORM 4) 

INDEX 

Index-15 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



LICENCES, BROADCAST 
Approvals, effect upon tax credit of, 

17:6 
Canadian Television Fund (Licence 

Fee Program), 15:2 
Checklist, 22:1 
Described, 15:2 
Distribution advances, compared to, 

15:5 
Ownership by licensee, 15:4 
Profit participation by licensee, 15:4 
Recoupment, 15:4 
Tax credit requirements of, 17:4 
Terms of payment, 15:3 

LICENSING 
See DISTRIBUTION AND 

LICENSING 

LIFE STORY RIGHTS 
Generally, 3:6, 3:12 

LIKENESS 
See NAME, LIKENESS, 

BIOGRAPHY, VOICE 
(FORM 19) 

LITERARY PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT 

See TRANSFER OF 
RIGHTScr(FORM 4) 

LOAN-OUT CORPORATION 
See PERSONAL SERVICE 

crCORPORATIONS (FORM 
9) 

LOANS 
See DEBT FINANCING 

LOANS (FORGIVABLE) 
Assistance under tax credits, as, 

17:2 
Described, 15:20 
First look deals, 15:20 
Non-recourse, 15:20 
Ownership by lender, 15:22 
Profit participation by lender, 15:22 
Recoupment of, 15:22 

LOANS (FORGIVABLE)—Cont’d 
Terms of payment, 15:21 

LOCATION 
Agreement for use of 

completion guarantor approvals 
of, 21:3 

form of, 10:2 
release, 10:2 

LOOK-ALIKES 
Generally, 2:27.30, 2:61 

MANUFACTURED ITEMS IN 
QUANTITY 

Generally, 2:14 

MARKETING EXPENSES 
See DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 

MASTER USE RIGHT 
See MUSIC 

MEDIA TAXONOMY 
Generally, RA:3 
Common media definitions, RA:3 

MERCHANDISE ROYALTIES 
Director, to, 8:9, 8:18 
Producer, to, 8:9 

MERCHANDISING 
Co-production, in, 7:37, 7:54 
Reserved right, as a, A:7 
Royalties, 3:9 

form of, A:14 

MINORS 
British Columbia, in, 9:52 
‘‘Infants,’’ defined, 9:8 
Performer agreement, in, 9:8 
Restrictions and obligations 

concerning, 9:8 
UBCP performer agreement, 

engagement under, 9:52 

MORAL RIGHTS, WAIVER OF 
(FORM 35) 

Composer agreements, in, 12:29 
Form of, A:53 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-16 



MORAL RIGHTS, WAIVER OF 
(FORM 35)—Cont’d 

Generally, 2:6 
Music licences, in, 12:14 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:16 
Writer agreement, in, 4:40 

MULTIMEDIA 
Generally, 3:33 

MUSIC 
Adaptation of, 12:2 
Authorship of, 12:2 
Background use, 12:14 
Completion guarantee, in, 21:3, 

21:9 
Composer agreement commentary, 

12:22 
Composer royalties, 12:22, 12:27 
Cue sheet 

form of, 12:3, 12:12 
Delivery items, 12:26 
Feature use, 12:14 
Grand performing rights, 12:2, 

12:3, 12:14 
Licence fee, 12:15 
Licensing of, options for, 12:5 
Master use licence commentary, 

12:9 
Master use right, 12:1, 12:2, 12:4, 

12:7, 12:8, 12:14, 12:28 
Mechanical reproduction right, 12:2 

to 12:4 
Canadian industry rate, 12:4, 

12:14 
U.S. statutory rate, 12:4, 12:14 

Musician royalties, 12:30 
New media uses of, 12:2 
No obligation to use, 12:16 
Owner, licensing of rights by, 12:3, 

12:4 
Ownership of, 12:2 
Performing rights 

See grand performing rights, 
supra; small performing 
rights, infra 

MUSIC—Cont’d 
Print publication right, 12:2 
Production costs, 12:23 
Production of, agreement for, 12:22 
Public performance rights, 12:2, 

12:3, 12:14, 12:27 
Publisher, licensing of rights by, 

12:3, 12:4 
Publisher defined, 12:2 
Publishing, 12:22, 12:27, 12:28 
Royalties 

composer, 12:22, 12:27 
home video, 12:15 
musician, 12:30 
performing rights, 12:3, 12:27 
publishing, 12:2, 12:6, 12:27 
roll-over, 12:15 

Small performing rights, 12:2, 12:3, 
12:14 

Song, 12:2 
Soundtrack, 12:14 
Synchronization licence commen-

tary, 12:9 
Synchronization right, 12:2 to 12:4, 

12:7, 12:8, 12:14, 12:28 
Title, use of, 12:14 
Translation of, 12:2 
Visual use, 12:14 
Vocal use, 12:14 

NAME, LIKENESS, BIOGRAPHY, 
VOICE (FORM 19) 

Generally, 3:12 
Form of, A:25 
Industrial designs, on, 2:14 
Music licence, in, 12:14 
Option and literary purchase, in, 

3:29 
Performer agreement, in, 9:35 
Personality right, as, 2:49, 2:53, 

2:57, 2:58, 2:61 
Trade-mark, as, 2:27.30 

NEIGHBOURING RIGHTS 
Generally, 2:4 

INDEX 

Index-17 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



NET PROFIT PARTICIPATION 
Generally, 3:40 
Broadcaster, by, 15:4 
Completion guarantee, in, 21:3 
Contingent compensation, as, A:14 
Co-production, in, 7:66 
Deferrals, in, 15:13 
Director, to, 8:9, 8:18 
Distributor, by, 15:7 
Form of, A:14 
Gap financing, in, 15:25 
Grants, in, 15:16 
Investor, by, 15:10 
Lenders, by, 15:22 
Producer, to, 8:9 
Sponsors, by, 15:19 
Tax credit treatment of, 17:5 

NEW MEDIA 
Generally, 3:12 
Music, in, 12:2 
Performer agreement, in, 9:41 
Productions, 9:11 

NON-UNION CHILD 
PERFORMERS 

Generally, 9:54 

NORTH AMERICAN FREE 
TRADE AGREEMENT 
(NAFTA) 

Generally, 2:18 

NOTICE AND PAYMENT (FORM 
30) 

DGC Guild Basic Agreement vari-
ance, in, 8:7 

Fixed compensation, for, A:12 
Form of, A:48 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:17 

NOVELIZATION 
Generally, 3:12 

OBLIGATION TO PRODUCE, NO 
(FORM 32) 

Form of, A:50 

OBSCENITY 
See CRIMINAL CODE 

ONTARIO COMPUTER 
ANIMATION AND SPECIAL 
EFFECTS TAX CREDIT 
(OCASE) 

Generally, 18:2 

ONTARIO FILM AND 
TELEVISION TAX CREDIT 
(OFTTC) 

Generally, 18:2 
Calculation chart, 18:4 

ONTARIO PRODUCTION 
SERVICES TAX CREDIT 
(OPSTC) 

Generally, 18:2 

OPTIONS 
Activities during, 3:10 
Agency, in, 13:5 
Agreement, form of, 3:4 
Conditions precedent, to, 3:6 
Co-productions, in, 7:39, 7:56 
Exercise price of, 3:8 
Expiry of, 3:11 
Failure to exercise, 3:7 
Lapse of, 7:3 
Performer, under ACTRA Indepen-

dent Production Agreement, 
9:31 

Purchase, compared to, 3:3 
Terms of, 3:7 
WGC Independent Production 

Agreement, under, 4:12, 4:42 

OVERHEAD EXPENSES 
See DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 

OWNERSHIP OF RIGHTS 
Searches for, 2:1 

PARODY 
Generally, 2:12, 2:27.70, 2:45 
Music licences, in, 12:14 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-18 



PARTIES 
Identification of in option or 

purchase, 3:4 

PARTNERSHIP 
Accounts, access to, 7:3 
Assets, distribution of, 7:3 
Authorship, joint, compared to, 7:3 
Avoiding, 7:3 
Capital contributions, 7:3 
Co-ownership, compared to, 7:3 
Co-production as, 7:40 
Dissolution of, 7:3 
Fee for services of partners, 7:3 
Liability, joint and several, 7:3 
Management, joint, 7:3 
Non-competition, 7:3 
Partners, new, 7:3 
Profits and losses, sharing of, 7:3 
Termination of, 7:3 

PASSING OFF 
Generally, 2:27, 2:58 

injurious falsehood, 2:27, 2:77 

PAY AND PLAY 
Generally, A:9, A:12, 21:3 

PAYMENT, SECURITY FOR 
See SECURITY FOR PAYMENT 

(FORM 14) 

PAY OR PLAY 
Generally, A:9, A:12, 21:3 
Clauses, 9:36 
DGC Guild Basic Agreement, in, 

8:9, 8:17 
Performer agreement, in, 9:14, 9:26 

PERFORMER AGREEMENT 
Completion guarantor approval of, 

21:3 
Independent Production Agreement 

(IPA) of ACTRA 
agent, identification of, 9:8 
application of IPA, 9:3 
assignment, 9:46 
‘‘background performers,’’ 9:4 

PERFORMER AGREEMENT 
—Cont’d 

Independent Production Agreement 
(IPA) of ACTRA—Cont’d 

benefits, additional, 9:35 
booking a performer, 9:4 
Canadian Independent Produc-

tion Incentive Program 
(C.I.P.I.P.), 9:18 

casting directors, treatment of, 
9:48 

competence of performer, 9:49 
contracting out, 9:42 
copy of production, 9:35 
COVID sideletter, 9:57 
credit, 9:17 
daily serials, 9:47 
dates of engagement, 9:13 
deal memorandums, 9:20 
declared use and additional 

release rights, 9:11 
dispute resolution, 9:49 
dubbing and doubling, 9:29 
equal opportunity, 9:56 
extras, 9:4 
favoured nations, 9:37 
fees 

amount of, 9:15 
completion guarantee, in, 21:3, 

21:9 
minimum scale, 9:5 
overscale, 9:22 

form of agreement (standard 
form), 9:5 

grievance, 9:49 
guaranteed days or episodes, 9:14 
guarantor, production, 9:45 
harassment, freedom from, 9:56 
hold-over (holding call), 9:28 
identification of the performer, 

9:7 
indemnities, 9:30, 9:33 
insurance requirement, 9:34 
linguistic jurisdiction, 9:3 
merchandising royalty, 9:27 

INDEX 

Index-19 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



PERFORMER AGREEMENT 
—Cont’d 

Independent Production Agreement 
(IPA) of ACTRA—Cont’d 

minors 
age of majority, 9:8 
contracting of, 9:8 
restrictions and obligations, 

9:8 
morals clauses, 9:38 
name, likeness, voice, 9:35 
new media, treatment of, 9:41 
non-Canadian, contracting of, 

9:44 
non-members, 9:43 
nudity, 9:25 
obligations of performer, 9:50 
occupational jurisdiction 

generally, 9:3 
exclusions, 9:3 
‘‘performer’’ defined, 9:3 
stunt co-ordinator, 9:3 

options on performer services, 
9:31 

other clauses, 9:39 
parties to agreement, 9:2 
payment, security of, 9:45 
pay-or-play, 9:36 
performer, animation, 9:51 
performer, identification of, 9:7 
personal service corporation, 9:7 
production, identification of, 9:10 
recitals and identification of par-

ties, 9:6 
release 

personal appearance, form of, 
9:55 

personality rights, 2:59 
privacy rights, 2:59 

PIPEDA, 2:50 
representations and warranties, 

9:30 
residual market, 9:11 
riders, 9:21 
rights, transfer of, 9:23 

PERFORMER AGREEMENT 
—Cont’d 

Independent Production Agreement 
(IPA) of ACTRA—Cont’d 

role and performance category, 
9:12 

royalties and residuals 
advance payment option, 9:11 
all uses prepayment, 9:11 
basic residual payment option, 

9:11 
conventional uses, 9:11 
distribution expense, as, 23:16 
distributors’ gross revenues, 

calculation of, 9:11 
documentary and industrial 

productions, 9:11 
net fees, claculation of, 9:11 
prepayment options, 9:11 

schedule, change of, 9:40 
security interest of ACTRA, 9:45 
services, description of, 9:24 
signature, 9:19 
soap operas, 9:47 
stunt performers, special provi-

sions for, 9:32 
termination 

generally, 9:26 
by the performer, 9:26 
force majeure, 9:26 
performer default/illness, 9:26 
without cause, 9:26 

territorial jurisdiction, 9:3 
travel and per diems, 9:16, 9:35 
turnaround, 9:35 
UBCP IPA, compared to, 9:52 
union shop, 9:42 
use fees, 9:11 
WGC IPA, compared to, 4:2 
working conditions, additional, 

9:35 
Non-union, 9:53 
Release, personal appearance, 9:55 
Union des Artistes (UDA), 9:3 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-20 



PERFORMER AGREEMENT 
—Cont’d 

Union of British Columbia 
Performers (UBCP Indepen-
dent Production Agreement 
(IPA)) 

ACTRA IPA, compared to, 9:52 
adherence to agreement of, 9:52 
CAVCO eligible productions, 

9:52 
minors, engagement of, 9:52 
Pacific Northwest Hours, 9:52 
variance of, 9:52 
working hours, 9:52 

PERMANENT FINANCING 
Generally, 15:1 
Tax credits as, 15:1 

PERSONALITY RIGHT 
Generally, 2:49 
Common law, 2:53 
Consents, 2:59 
Duration of, 2:55 
Exceptions, 2:56 
Fictional characters, in, 2:53, 2:57, 

2:60 
Freedom of speech and press, 2:57, 

2:58 
Identification of plaintiff, 2:54, 

2:58, 2:60 
Identity as, 2:53 
Malice, role of, 2:58 
Newsworthiness, and, 2:57, 2:58 
Phrases, in, 2:53 
Public places, 2:58 
Releases, 2:59 
Rights protected, 2:53 
Wrongful dismissal, in, 2:53 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 
SECURITY 

See ENCUMBRANCES 

PERSONAL SERVICE 
CORPORATIONS (FORM 9) 

Agency agreement, in, 13:20 

PERSONAL SERVICE 
CORPORATIONS (FORM 9) 
—Cont’d 

Form of, A:10 
Inducement letter, form of, A:10 
Performer agreement, in, 9:7 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:12 
Writer agreement, in, 4:16, 4:35 

PHOTOGRAPH 
Agreement for use of, form of, 10:3 
Major motion picture, use of, 10:3 

PITCHES 
See IDEAS 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
Further documents clause, in, A:51 

PREQUELS 
See SUBSEQUENT PRODUC-

TIONS (SEQUELS, 
PREQUELS, REMAKES, 
SPINOFFS, SERIES) 

PRE-SALES 
See DISTRIBUTION AND 

LICENSING 

PRINT PUBLICATION 
Co-production, in, 7:37, 7:54 

PRINTS AND ADVERTISING 
COMMITMENTS 

Generally, 23:17 

PRIVACY RIGHT 
Common law protection, provincial, 

2:52 
Duration of, 2:55 
Exceptions, 2:56 
General, 2:50 
Identification of plaintiff, 2:58 
Insurance for breach of, 11:11 
International aspects, 2:49 

foreign intellectual property 
right, 2:18 

Moral rights alternative, as, 2:6 

INDEX 

Index-21 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



PRIVACY RIGHT—Cont’d 
Release 

See PUBLICITY RIGHT 
Rights protected, 2:50 
Statutory protection, federal, 2:50 
Statutory protection, provincial, 

2:51 
Trade-mark, and, 2:52 

PRODUCER 
Duties of (for tax credit), 17:6 
Tax credit, compensation to non-

Canadians under, fees, 17:6 

PRODUCER, DIRECTOR AND 
CREW AGREEMENTS 

Agents, use of, 8:13 
Approval rights 

director and crew, 8:7, 8:9, 8:10 
producer, 8:2 

Budget, production, 8:15 
Completion guarantee, 8:15 
Co-production agreement, 

compared to, 8:2 
Copy of production, 8:24 
Credit, 8:21 
Deal memorandum, 8:11 
DGC Guild Basic Agreement, 

fringe benefits, 8:18 
Duration of, 8:17 
Fees 

director, 8:7 
producer, 8:2 

Guild Basic Agreement (GBA) of 
the DGC 

adherence to, 8:7, 8:12 
application of, 8:6 
approvals, director, 8:10 
arbitration, 8:7 
declared exhibition, 8:9, 8:18 
development, 8:16 
disclosure statement, 8:10 
fee scale, 8:9 
final cut, 8:10 
flat rate, 8:7, 8:18 
fringe benefits, 8:18 

PRODUCER, DIRECTOR AND 
CREW AGREEMENTS 
—Cont’d 

Guild Basic Agreement (GBA) of 
the DGC—Cont’d 

insurance, worker compensation, 
8:22 

job classifications and descrip-
tions, 8:8 

just and reasonable cause, 8:17 
low-budget production, 8:9 
notice and payment, 8:7 
payment, security for, 8:7, 8:18 
pay or play, 8:17 
recall for additional work, 8:17 
royalties, 8:7, 8:18 
royalties, director, 8:9 
substitutions under, 8:17 
travel and per diem, 8:7, 8:20 
turnaround, 8:7, 8:23 
union shop, 8:7 
variance, letters of, 8:6, 8:7 
work day, 8:7, 8:23 

Key creative personnel, 8:4 
Line producer, 8:2 
Management rights under, 8:2 
Motor vehicle use, 8:23 
Net profit participation, 8:9, 8:18 
Payment, security for, 8:2, 8:18 
Personal services corporation, 8:12 
Policies, production company, 8:23 
Producer services, 8:2 
Purchase, authority to, 8:23 
Rights, transfer of, 8:4 
Rights reserved, 8:16 
Schedule, production, 8:15 
Secondary use payments, 8:19 
Service producer, 8:2 
Services, 8:15 
Subsequent productions, 8:10, 8:18 
Termination of, 8:2, 8:17 
Turnaround, 8:18 
Weather rescheduling, 8:23 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-22 



PRODUCTION 
Checklist, 6:1 

PRODUCTION COST (TAX 
CREDIT) 

Generally, 18:2 

PRODUCT USE 
Agreement for use of, form of, 10:3 

PROFIT PARTICIPATION 
See NET PROFIT PARTICIPA-

TION 

PROMOTION 
See ADVERTISING AND 

PROMOTION 

PROMOTIONAL USE 
Music, of, 12:14 

PROPERTY 
Identification of in option or 

purchase, 3:5 
Source of motion picture, as, 2:1 

PUBLICATION 
Reserved right, as a, A:7 

PUBLIC DOMAIN (PUBLIC 
INFORMATION) 

Confidential information, 2:29, 2:31 
Copyright 

See COPYRIGHT 

PUBLICITY 
See ADVERTISING AND 

PROMOTION 

PUBLICITY AND 
CONFIDENTIALITY 
CLAUSE (FORM 26) 

Form of, A:44 

PUBLICITY RIGHT 
Credits, in, A:20 
Generally, 2:46, 2:49 
Insurance for breach of, 11:11 
Release of, 2:58, 3:6 
Trade-mark, as, 2:52 

PUBLIC PERFORMANCE 
ROYALTIES 

Generally, 3:33 

PUBLIC PLACE 
Copyright of work in, 2:3, 2:11 
Privacy right in, 2:58 

PUBLISHER’S RELEASE 
Generally, 3:6 

PUBLISHING RIGHT 
Print, 3:33 

PURCHASE OF RIGHTS 
See TRANSFER OF RIGHTS 

(FORM 4) 

QUALIFIED LABOUR 
EXPENDITURE 

Generally, 4:38, 18:2 

QUIT CLAIM 
Generally, 3:6, 10:4 

RADIO RIGHT 
Generally, 3:33 

RECITALS AND 
IDENTIFICATION OF THE 
PARTIES (FORM 2) 

Agency agreement, in, 13:4 
Composer agreement, in, 12:23 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:36 
Form of, A:3 
Music licences, in, 12:11 
Option and literary purchase, in, 3:4 
Performer agreement, in, 9:6 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:12 

RECORDED ENTERTAINMENT 
HISTORY 

Generally, 9:54 

RECORDING MEDIA, 
DESCRIPTION 

Generally, 12:26 

INDEX 

Index-23 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



RECOUPMENT 
Broadcaster, by, 15:4 
Deferrals, in, 15:13 
Distributor, by, 15:7 
Gap financing, in, 15:25 
Grants, in, 15:16 
Investor, by, 15:10 
Lender, by, 15:22 
Sponsors, by, 15:19 

RELATIONSHIP OF THE 
PARTIES CLAUSE (FORM 
27) 

Form of, A:45 

RELEASE 
Personal appearance, form of, 9:55 
Personality rights, 2:59 
Privacy rights, 2:59 
Quit claim, 10:4 

REMAKES 
See SUBSEQUENT PRODUC-

TIONS (SEQUELS, 
PREQUELS, REMAKES, 
SPINOFFS, SERIES) 

REPRESENTATION 
See AGENTS 

REPRESENTATIONS AND 
WARRANTIES (FORM 20) 

Canadian content, eligibility for, 
A:27 

Composer agreements, in, 12:30 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:55 
Copyright, non-infringement of, 

A:31 
Copyright authorship, A:30 
Copyright ownership, A:30 
Form of, A:26, A:35 
Guild or union membership, A:29 
Independent legal advice, A:32 
Insurability, A:34 
Music licence, in, 12:17 
Performer agreement, in, 9:30 
Tax credit eligibility, A:27, 17:5 

REPRESENTATIONS AND 
WARRANTIES (FORM 20) 
—Cont’d 

Title, as to, A:26 
Truth of information, A:33 
Withholding tax, A:28 
Writer agreement, in, 4:38, 4:59 

RESERVED RIGHTS (FORM 6) 
Author/owner, of, 3:33 
Form of, A:7 

RESIDUALS 
See ROYALTIES 

RE:SOUND 
Generally, 2:4 

REVENUE CANADA 
See CANADA REVENUE 

AGENCY 

REVENUE GUARANTEE 
See DISTRIBUTION ADVANCES 

REVERSION OF RIGHTS 
Generally, 3:11, 3:12, 3:41 
Non-publication, for, A:50 

RIGHTS, GRANT OF 
See TRANSFER OF RIGHTS 

(FORM 4) 

RIGHTS CONTRACTED, 
DESCRIPTION OF (FORM 4) 

Composer agreement, in, 12:28 
Co-production agreement, in, 7:54 
Description of services contracted, 

in, A:9 
Form of, A:5 
Music licences, in, 12:14 
Option and literary purchase, in, 

3:12 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:16 
Unconscionable contract, 2:59 
Writer agreement, in, 4:33, 4:59 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-24 



ROYALTIES 
Generally, A:14 
Director, 8:7, 8:9, 8:18 
Home video, 12:15, 23:3, 23:10, 

23:15 
Merchandising, 3:9 
Music, 12:2, 12:3, 12:6, 12:22, 

12:27, 12:30 
New media, 3:12 
Novelization, 3:12 
Performer, A:14, 23:17 
Producer, 8:7 
Public performance, 3:33 
Sequels, remakes, 3:9 
Writers under WGC IPA, of, 4:24, 

4:31 

SALES AGENTS 
Fees of, 23:19 

SATIRE 
Generally, 2:12 
Defence to trademark infringement, 

2:27.70 

SCORE 
See MUSIC 

SCREEN ACTORS GUILD (SAG) 
Agency rider, 13:1, 13:6 
Territorial jurisdiction compared to 

ACTRA, 9:3 

SCRIPT APPROVAL 
Distribution and licensing condi-

tion, 23:9 

SCRIPT REGISTRATION 
SERVICE (WGC) 

Generally, 4:60 

SECONDARY USE PAYMENTS 
Generally, 2:4 

SECURITY FOR PAYMENT 
(FORM 14) 

DGC Guild Basic Agreement vari-
ance, in, 8:7 

Form of, A:15 

SECURITY FOR PAYMENT 
(FORM 14)—Cont’d 

Performer agreement, in, 9:45 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:18 
Writer agreement, in, 4:52 

SEQUELS 
See SUBSEQUENT PRODUC-

TIONS (SEQUELS, 
PREQUELS, REMAKES, 
SPINOFFS, SERIES) 

SERIES RIGHTS 
See SUBSEQUENT PRODUC-

TIONS (SEQUELS, 
PREQUELS, REMAKES, 
SPINOFFS, SERIES) 

SERVICES CONTRACTED, 
DESCRIPTION OF (FORM 8) 

Composer agreement, in, 12:24 
Form of, A:9 
Performer agreement, in, 9:24, 9:26 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:14 
Writer agreement, in, 4:17, 4:59 

SET-OFF 
Distribution and licensing agree-

ment, in, 23:18 

SHORT FORM AGREEMENT 
CLAUSE (FORM 44) 

Binding agreement, as a, A:62 
Long form to follow clause, form 

of, A:62 

SLANDER OF TITLE 
Generally, 2:77 

SOCIETE DES AUTEURS, 
RECHERCHISTES, 
DOCUMENTALISTES ET 
COMPOSITEURS 

Generally, 4:6 

INDEX 

Index-25 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



SOCIETY FOR REPRODUCTION 
RIGHTS OF AUTHORS, 
COMPOSERS AND 
PUBLISHERS IN CANADA 
(SODRAC) 

Generally, 12:4, 12:7 to 12:9 

SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS, 
AUTHORS AND MUSIC 
PUBLISHERS OF CANADA 
(SOCAN) 

Composer agreement, in, 12:3 
Cue sheet, form of, 12:3 
Musical work registration, form of, 

12:3 
Performing rights licence, in, 12:3 
Re:Sound, compared, 2:4 

SONG 
See MUSIC 

‘‘SON OF SAM’’ LAWS 
Generally, 2:80 

SOUND-ALIKES 
Generally, 2:61 

SPINOFFS 
See SUBSEQUENT PRODUC-

TIONS (SEQUELS, 
PREQUELS, REMAKES, 
SPINOFFS, SERIES) 

SPONSORSHIPS 
Barter deal, 15:17 
Co-production, in, 7:56 
Described, 15:17 
Ownership by sponsors, 15:19 
Profit participation of sponsors, 

15:19 
Recoupment of, 15:19 
Terms of payment, 15:18 

STAGE RIGHTS 
Generally, 3:33 

STATEMENTS 
See ACCOUNTING AND STATE-

MENTS (FORM 16) 

STILL 
See PHOTOGRAPH 

STOP DATE 
Generally, A:9, 11:10, 21:3 
DGC Guild Basic Agreement, in, 

8:17 

STUDIO RENTAL AGREEMENT 
Generally, 10:2 

STUNTS AND STUNT 
PERFORMERS 

ACTRA Independent Production 
Agreement, in, 9:32 

‘‘performer’’ defined, 9:3 
royalties, eligibility for, 9:11 

Insurance of, 11:6, 11:13 

SUBMISSION RELEASES 
Generally, 5:2 

SUBSEQUENT PRODUCTIONS 
(SEQUELS, PREQUELS, 
REMAKES, SPINOFFS, 
SERIES) 

Co-production, in, 7:37, 7:54, 7:70 
Generally, 3:12, 4:33 
Rights in, effect on tax credit of, 

17:6 

SYMBOLS 
See LEGENDS 

SYNCHRONIZATION RIGHT 
See MUSIC 

SYNOPSIS 
Generally, 3:12 

TAKE-OVER RIGHTS 
Bank account, by completion 

guarantor, 21:8 
Completion guarantee, in, 21:3, 

21:5 to 21:7, 21:9 to 21:11 
Co-productions, of, 7:59 
Laboratory access during, 21:10 
Producer agreements, effect upon, 

8:2 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-26 



TAKE-OVER RIGHTS—Cont’d 
Receiver, by, 21:3 

TALKING BOOK 
Generally, 3:33 

TAXATION 
Employee, 14:2, 14:4 
Independent contractor, 14:2 
Non-resident, 14:3 
Performer, 14:4 
Withholding 

services, 14:4 
waiver, 14:5 

TAX CREDITS 
Calculation charts, 18:3, 18:4 
Completion guarantee, in, 21:6 
Co-production eligibility for, 7:40 
CRTC co-venture, 7:22 
Grant, as, 15:14 
Lending risks of, 20:4 
Look-through approach, 17:5 
Overheads, 17:2 
Producer fees, 17:2 
Provincial, assistance under, as, 

17:2 
Rectification, 17:8 

TAXONOMY 
See MEDIA TAXONOMY 

TECHNOLOGICAL 
PROTECTION MEASURES 

Generally, 2:79 

TELEFILM CANADA 
Canadian Television Fund, Equity 

Investment Program, 19:1 
Co-production (treaty) 

advance ruling, 7:35 
certification by, 7:24, 7:26 

Distribution expense policies of, 
23:16 

TERMINATION, EFFECT OF 
(FORM 24) 

Co-production agreement, 7:59 

TERMINATION, EFFECT OF 
(FORM 24)—Cont’d 

Form of, A:42 
Option and literary purchase, in, 

3:14 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:17 

TERMINATION OF 
AGREEMENT 

Generally, 3:41 

TERM OF THE CONTRACT 
(FORM 10) 

Co-production agreement, in, 7:39 
Form of, A:11 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:17 

TERMS OF TRADE 
Generally, 24:1 
Terms of Trade Agreement 

generally, 24:3 
allocation of rights, 24:11 
application, 24:3 
audit rights, 24:21 
duration of broadcast licenses, 

24:10 
enforcement, 24:5 
equity investments, 24:17 
evaluation and development, 

24:7 
exclusions, 24:4 
interpretation, update on, 24:7, 

24:9, 24:13, 24:14 
licensing conditions, 24:9 
producer feeds and overhead, 

24:19 
rights of first negotiations, 24:8 
rights of last refusal, 24:8 

TESTIMONIAL (FORM 45) 
Formal, A:64 
Form of, A:63 to A:65 
Informal, A:63 
Minors, of, A:65 
Performer agreement, in, 9:19 

INDEX 

Index-27 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



TESTIMONIAL (FORM 45) 
—Cont’d 

Writer agreement, in, 4:28 

TIE-INS 
Generally, A:25, 3:12 

TITLES 
Generally, 2:5 

TRADE-MARKS 
Agreement for use of, form of, 10:3 
Artistically relevant, 2:27.50 
Celebrity images, 2:27.30 
Celebrity likenesses, 2:27.30 
Defined, 2:21 
Duration of, 2:22 
Fictional characters and names, 

2:19, 2:60 
Fictional products vs. real-world 

products, 2:27.50 
Freedom of expression/press, 

2:27.50, 2:29 
Generally, 2:21, 5:4 
Goodwill, depreciation of, 2:25 
Industrial design, on, 2:14 
Infringement claims, statutory, 2:24 
Insurance for infringement of, 11:11 
Likenesses as, 2:27.30, 2:58 
Misleading, explicitly, 2:27.50, 

2:27.70 
Official marks, 2:26 
Ownership of, 2:22 
Production titles, 2:23 
Prohibited/excluded, 2:26 
Symbols/legends, 2:23 
Title, in, 3:12 
Unauthorized uses, 2:24 
Use of, 2:24, 2:25, 10:3 

TRADE-NAMES 
Credits, use of in, A:20 
Fictional characters and names, 

2:19 
Generally, 2:21, 5:4 
Trade-mark, in a, 2:21 

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS (FORM 
4) 

Agreement, form of, 3:4 
Chain of title 

opinion in debt financing, 20:12 
Characteristics of, A:5 
Completion guarantor approvals of, 

21:3 
Conditions precedent, 3:6 
Co-production, in, 7:39, 7:54, 7:56 
Copyright aspects of, 2:7 
Defects in, 21:3 
Description of rights in, A:5, 3:12 
Duration, 3:12 
Exclusivity of, 3:12 
Holdbacks on, A:5 
Language, 3:12 
Media, 3:12 
Option, compared to, 3:3 
Performer agreement, in, 9:23 
Performer agreement, in non-union, 

9:53 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:16 
Purchase price of, 3:8 
Registration of, 5:9 
Revocation of, 3:12 
Territory, 3:12 
WGC Independent Production 

Agreement, under, 4:12 

TRANSLATION 
See COPYRIGHT 

TRAVEL EXPENSES AND PER 
DIEM (FORM 15) 

Agency, in, 13:5 
DGC Guild Basic Agreement vari-

ance, in, 8:7, 8:20 
Form of, A:16 
Performer agreement, in, 9:16, 9:35 
Producer, director and crew agree-

ment, in, 8:20 
Writer agreement, in, 4:32 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-28 



UNFAIR COMPETITION 
‘‘Based upon’’ or possessory 

credits, in, A:20 
Insurance against claims of, 11:11 
Moral rights alternative, as, 2:6 

UNION DES ARTISTES (UDA) 
Jurisdiction of, 9:3 

UNION OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
PERFORMERS (UBCP) 

Jurisdiction of, 9:52 

VALUE ADDED TAXES 
Agency, in, 13:5 
Co-production, in, 7:71 
Distribution and licensing, in, 23:15 
Goods and Services Tax (GST), 

A:12 

VICARIOUS LIABILITY 
Generally, 11:1 

VOICE 
See NAME, LIKENESS, 

BIOGRAPHY, VOICE 
(FORM 19) 

WAIVERS (FORM 34) 
Form of, A:52 

WARRANTIES 
See REPRESENTATIONS AND 

WARRANTIES (FORM 20) 

WITHHOLDING TAX 
Generally, A:12, 14:4 
Distribution and licensing, in, 23:15 
Performer, 14:4 
Services, 14:4 
Waiver, 14:5 

employment services, 14:5 
Warranty regarding, A:28 

WORKING RULE 8 WAIVER 
Generally, 4:6 

WRITER AGREEMENT 
Ancillary rights agreement, form of, 

4:33 

WRITER AGREEMENT—Cont’d 
Independent Production Agreement 

(IPA) of the WGC 
ACTRA Performers Guild IPA, 

compared to, 4:2 
additional writing, 4:43 
adherence to, 4:9 
Ancillary rights agreement, form 

of, 4:33 
animation of, 4:5, 4:24 
application of, 4:1, 4:3 
assignment, 4:53 
bible, 4:5 
character royalty, 4:33 
concept, 4:5 
copy of production, 4:44 
copyright collectives, 4:56 
corporate production, 4:5, 4:9, 

4:14 
credits, 4:23, 4:24 
delivery, 4:27, 4:37, 4:55 
development proposal, 4:5 
dispute resolution, 4:54 
distribution royalty, 4:14, 4:24, 

4:31 
distributors’ gross revenues, 4:24 
documentary, 4:24 
feature film, 4:5 

optional incentive plan for, 
4:31 

form of, standard, 4:14 
freedom from harassment; diver-

sity, 4:57 
fringes, 4:56 
grievance, 4:54 
group, writing, 4:16 
insurance requirements, 4:41 
jurisdiction of WGC under, 4:3 
labour relations law, standing 

under, 4:1 
literary material 

defined, 4:4 
types of, 4:20 

moral rights, waiver of, 4:40 
net profit participation, 4:24 

INDEX 

Index-29 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 



WRITER AGREEMENT—Cont’d 
Independent Production Agreement 

(IPA) of the WGC—Cont’d 
non-Canadian writers, engage-

ment of, 4:51 
non-members, 4:50 
Non-Traditional Productions, 

4:47 
operational principles, 4:47, 4:58 
option of a work, 4:13, 4:42 
overscale, 4:25, 4:39 
payment 

form of, 4:26 
security for, 4:52 

personal services corporations, 
4:16, 4:35 

prepayments, 4:24 
producer’s receipts, 4:24 
production, types of, 4:18 
production fee, 4:14, 4:24, 4:31 
purchase of a work, 4:12 
representations and warranties, 

4:38 
residuals, 4:24 
reversion of rights, 4:36 
rider, 4:30 
rights, transfer of, 4:31 
royalties 

character, 4:33 
distribution royalty, 4:14, 4:24, 

4:31 
extracts, 4:33 
story, 4:33 

screen story, 4:5, 4:21 
script, drafts and versions, of, 

4:20 
script fee 

generally, 4:17, 4:24 
feature films, optional incen-

tive plan for, 4:31 
overscale, 4:25 
scale, factors determining, 

4:17 
secondary use payments, 2:4 
shopping of a work, 4:11 

WRITER AGREEMENT—Cont’d 
Independent Production Agreement 

(IPA) of the WGC—Cont’d 
source material, 4:5, 4:21 
speculative writing, 4:10 
standby fee, 4:13 
story defined, 4:5, 4:21 
story editor 

agreement for services of, 4:14 
defined, 4:4 
production fee of, 4:14 
rewrites by, 4:14 

story royalty, 4:33 
subsequent production rights 

(prequel, sequel, remakes), 
4:33 

substitution of writer, 4:16, 4:22, 
4:27 

team 
generally, 4:16 
group, compared to, 4:16 
successive writers, compared 

to, 4:16 
television production, 4:5 
termination of writer, 4:16, 4:22, 

4:27, 4:37 
travel and per diems, 4:32 
use of Generative AI, 4:58 
writer defined, 4:4 

Non-union, 4:59 
Translation, 4:61 

WRITERS GUILD OF AMERICA 
(WGA) 

Agency rider of, 13:1, 13:6, 13:12 
Writers Guild of Canada, and, 4:8 

WRITERS GUILD OF CANADA 
(WGC) 

Approval rights of, 3:6 
Independent Production Agreement 

(IPA) 
See WRITER AGREEMENT 

Jurisdiction of 
employment, by, 4:7 
language, by, 4:6 

CANADIAN FILM & TELEVISION BUSINESS & LEGAL PRACTICE 

Index-30 



WRITERS GUILD OF CANADA 
(WGC)—Cont’d 

Jurisdiction of—Cont’d 
occupation, by, 4:4 
Quebec, in, 4:1 
subject, by, 4:5 

WRITERS GUILD OF CANADA 
(WGC)—Cont’d 

Jurisdiction of—Cont’d 
territory, by, 4:8 

Script registration service, 4:60 

INDEX 

Index-31 © 2024 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 12/2024 


	Index



